

ITEM NO.3

COURT NO.15

SECTION XIV

S U P R E M E C O U R T O F I N D I A
RECORD OF PROCEEDINGS

SPECIAL LEAVE PETITION (CIVIL) Diary No(s). 52762/2025

[Arising out of impugned final judgment and order dated 10-03-2025 in MACAPP No. 669/2024 passed by the High Court of Delhi at New Delhi]

HDFC ERGO GENERAL INSURANCE CO. LTD.

Petitioner(s)

VERSUS

RAM NIWAS & ANR.

Respondent(s)

IA No. 6251/2026 - CONDONATION OF DELAY IN FILING

IA No. 6253/2026 - CONDONATION OF DELAY IN REFILING / CURING THE DEFECTS

IA No. 6249/2026 - EXEMPTION FROM FILING C/C OF THE IMPUGNED JUDGMENT

Date : 27-01-2026 This matter was called on for hearing today.

CORAM :

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE PRASHANT KUMAR MISHRA

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE N.V. ANJARIA

For Petitioner(s) :

Mr. Vishal Meghwal, AOR

Mr. Jagdish Chandra, Adv.

For Respondent(s) :

UPON hearing the counsel the Court made the following

O R D E R

1. Delay condoned.

2. Learned counsel appearing for the petitioner submits that the issue as to whether a pillion rider can be treated as a third party, has been referred to a larger Bench in the case of *Mohana Krishnan S Versus*

K. Balasubramaniam & Ors (SLP(C) No. 3433/2020 and other connected matter).

3. Hence, issue notice.

4. Tag with SLP(C) No. 3433/2020 and other connected matter.

(NISHA KHULBEY)
SENIOR PERSONAL ASSISTANT

(CHETNA BALOONI)
COURT MASTER (NSH)